## RESOLUTION 75-27

WHEREAS the Common Council of the City of Bloomington finds that because of collison and mechanical difficulties there is a severe shortage of emergency vehicles in the City of Bloomington, anđ

WHEREAS the Common Council finds an emergency to exist, in that the health, safety, and welfare of the public and necessary governmental operations are endangered by such loss and damage;

Now therefore be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington that the Board of Public Safety of the City of Bloomington shall not be obligated to use the sealed bid process described in I.C. 15-17-1-1 to 15-17-1-9, but is authorized to obtain the necessary emergency vehicles by inviting bids from at least three persons, firms, or corporations known to deal in the equipment required to be furnished, and showing the names of the persons, firms, or corporations invited to bid.

> September, rident Bloomington Common Council

September, 1975. APPROVED

City of Bloomington